
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 05, 2016

SPECIAL, 12/5/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on December 05, 2016, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

Theresa Goodness, Chief Deputy

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 05, 2016

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
December 05, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 05th day of December 2016 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071 for the purpose of receiving information from its counsel regarding pending or contemplated litigation.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

2



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 05, 2016

PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bids for (IFB 16-030/YS), Term Contract for Mowing for
Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 45

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve award for (RFQ 16-033/JW), Engineering Services
for Community Development Block Grant Program Phase V.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Execute, receive, and file a professional services agreement with David J.
Waxman, Inc., in accordance with (RFP 16-032/JW), Grant
Administration and Management Services for Community Development
Block Grant Program Phase V.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 46 - 57

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Acceptance of Offer for
(IFB 16-029/YS), Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, and Utility
Vehicles for Jefferson County with Caldwell Country Chevrolet,
Cowboy Motor Co., Freedom Chevrolet/Love Field CDJR, Gunn
Chevrolet LTD, and Silsbee Ford, as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 58 - 68

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
047/JW), Term Contract for Inmate Shoes for Jefferson County with Bob
Barker Company for a second one (1) year renewal from December 13,
2016 to December 12, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 69 - 69

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment IV (four) to
contract (IFB 15-011/JW), Term Contract for Trash and Biomedical
Waste Container Service for Jefferson County. This amendment will
correct service frequency for Biomedical Waste Service for Jefferson
County Correctional Facility, Property Division, 5030 Highway 69
South, Beaumont TX, 77705 at a rate of $35.00 per container per haul,
$35.00 per container per month, on an as needed/on call basis.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 70 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract amendment for
(IFB 14-033/JW), Re-bid Term Contract for Road Building Material for
Jefferson County. This amendment will reflect vendor rebranding from
APAC-Texas, Inc. to Gulf Coast an Old Castle Company.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 71

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 72 - 73

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COMMUNITY SUPERVISION:

9. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing David H. Pouncy
for his dedicated service to the Jefferson County Adult Probation
Department and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him well
in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 74 - 74

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

10. Consider and approve expenditures by the Constable Pct.7 in accordance
with order pursuant to section 130.908 of Texas Local Government
Code. Purchase of notary bond in the amount of $100. Purchase of Taser
cartridge in the amount of $170. Purchase of die plate & new year wheel
for time clock including labor in the amount of $340.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve expenditures by the Sheriff in accordance with
order pursuant to section 130.908 of Texas Local Government Code.
Expenditure for wrecker service on a case in the amount of $300.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12. Regular County Bills - check #427800 through checks #427997.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 75 - 83

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

13. Receive and file executed Amended Agreement between Jefferson
County, Texas and Tim Richardson as professional consultant to assist in
recovery Deepwater Horizon Restoration Funds for the period of
October 1, 2016- September 30, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 84 - 92

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider, approve and accept resignation letter from Judge Cory J. H.
Crenshaw, County Court at Law No 2, effective December 3, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 93 - 93

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider filling the vacancy created in County Court at Law # 2, by the
resignation of Judge Cory J. H. Crenshaw, with Mr. Terrence L. Holmes,
such appointment to become effective December 5, 2016.

Action: TABLED
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16. Consider and possibly approve the re-appointment of Karl Holmes by
Commissioner Alfred, to the Southeast Texas Government Employee
Benefits Pool Board of Trustees effective January 1, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 94 - 94

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possible approve the re-appointment of Commissioner
Ralph Muzzillo, Position 2 and Commissioner John Johnson, Position 3
to a two year term of office as commissioner to the Jefferson County
Emergency Services District #1 (J.C.E.S.D. #1) Board of
Commissioners.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 95 - 95

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Discuss financial commitment to Coastal Erosion Project Funding.

Action: NONE

19. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an Application for Federal Assistance (Form SF-424) through the Gulf
Of Mexico Alliance to address coastal vulnerabilities.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

20. Consider and possibly approve a Final Plat of Pine Island Estates Phase
2 which is within the Beaumont ETJ (extra-territorial jurisdiction) and
has met the city’s approval as well as that of the Engineering
Department. This property is located in Precinct No. 1.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 96 - 97

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

21. Consider and approve an expenditure by the Sheriff's Office in
accordance with order pursuant to section 130.908 of the Texas Local
Government Code.

Expenditure is for

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 98 - 98

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

22. Consider and approve reallocation of budgeted salary funds of four
positions in the Criminal District Attorney’s office. These positions are
not part of the Class/Comp system.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 99 - 100

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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23. IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS COURT-
Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas
Government Code Section 551.0725 to deliberate business and financial
issues relating to a contract being negotiated, that deliberation in open
meeting, would have a detrimental effect on the Commissioners Court in
negotiations with a third person.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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ATTACHMENT A 

IFB 16-029/YS 

Term Contract for Pick Ups, Vans, & Utility Vehicles for Jefferson County 

 

 

Item Description Vendor 

Brand, Make, Model, 

Warranty 

Delivery 

Time Price 

1A 

Pick Up, 1/2 

Ton, Regular 

Cab, 2-Wheel 

Drive 

Gunn Chevrolet 

LTD 

Chevrolet, CC15930, 

3yr/36,000 miles bumper to 

bumper, 5yr/100,000 miles 

powertrain 

ARO 120 

days $20,402.68  

1B 

Pick Up, 1/2 

Ton, Extended 

Cab, 2-Wheel 

Drive 

Freedom 

Chevrolet/Love 

Field CDJR 

Ram, 1500 Ext Cab, 

Tradesman, 3yr/36,000 miles 

bumper to bumper, 

5yr/100,000 miles powertrain 

ARO 90-120 

days $20,950.00  

1C 

Pick Up, 1/2 

Ton, Crew Cab, 

2-Wheel Drive 

Caldwell Country 

Chevrolet 

Chevrolet, Silverado 1500 

Crew Cab, 4X2 SWB 

CC15543, 3yr/36,000 miles 

bumper to bumper, 

5yr/100,000 miles powertrain 

ARO 90 

days $24,840.00  

2A 

Full Size Van, 

15-Passenger, 

Extended, 2-

Wheel Drive 

Caldwell Country 

Chevrolet 

Chevrolet, Express 3500 

Extended Passenger Van 

CG33706, 3yr/36,000 miles 

bumper to bumper, 

5yr/100,000 miles powertrain 

ARO 90 

days $27,489.00  

3A 

Utility Vehicle, 

2-Wheel Drive, 

4-Cylinder, 

2.4L Engine Silsbee Ford 

Ford, 2017 Escape S FWD, 

3yr/36,000 miles bumper to 

bumper, 5yr/60,000 miles 

powertrain 

ARO 90 

days $18,687.00  

3B 

Utility Vehicle, 

AWD, 4-

Cylinder, 2.4L 

Engine 

Cowboy Motor 

Co. 

Jeep, 2017 Renegade Sport 

4X4, 3yr/36,000 miles 

bumper to bumper, 

5yr/100,0000 miles 

powertrain 

ARO 90 

days $21,113.00  
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    12-05-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                            85.00     427985
                                                                            85.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                            70.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                               104.97     427848
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     427951
                                                                           194.97**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                    16.13     427829
TAYLOR METAL WORKS, INC.                               75.00     427835
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  39.50     427836
OFFICE DEPOT                                             .00     427864
ROMERO GLASS CO.                                      370.00     427872
AT&T                                                   72.11     427876
MATHESON TRI-GAS                                       32.11     427885
AUTO ZONE                                             221.98     427888
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               530.68     427889
PARKER LUMBER                                         482.52     427943
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     427951
RELADYNE                                              304.59     427964
                                                                         2,284.62**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.60     427838
ENTERGY                                               998.22     427848
M&D SUPPLY                                             69.94     427856
MUNRO'S                                                68.79     427860
OFFICE DEPOT                                          229.27     427864
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                42.61     427865
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         131.46     427873
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            189.98     427894
BELT SOURCE                                           110.92     427929
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                            320.73     427935
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   338.85     427941
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     427951
ON TIME TIRE                                           85.99     427954
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   492.83     427965
                                                                         3,328.98**
ENGINEERING FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     427951
                                                                           460.94**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               103.67     427848
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             240.94     427918
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                           1,963.60     427982
                                                                         2,308.21**
GENERAL FUND

STEPHEN L TOWNSEND                                    128.00     427995
                                                                           128.00*
TAX OFFICE

NADA APPRAISAL GUIDES, INC.                           620.00     427861
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                    580.00     427868
TERRY WUENSCHEL                                       398.40     427892
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          651.31     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     427951
RT LAWRENCE CORPORATION                             6,389.00     427955
ALLISON GETZ                                          557.10     427978
NADINE POLK                                           398.40     427986
ELISHA MONTIEL                                        127.00     427993
                                                                        10,091.21*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    12-05-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.11     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                            78.11*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          599.94     427864
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.58     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                           677.52*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          152.21     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     427951
                                                                         1,205.03*
COUNTY JUDGE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           34.91     427864
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     427912
JEFF R BRANICK                                        608.66     427931
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         600.00     427988
                                                                         1,314.04*
RISK MANAGEMENT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                            70.00*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          248.50     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     427951
                                                                           580.39*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    435.13     427866
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     427937
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     427951
                                                                         2,134.13*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                            70.00*
GENERAL SERVICES

DYNAREX CORP                                          197.98     427834
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     427853
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            606.89     427880
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     427881
                                                                         3,272.63*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.04     427864
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                           122.04*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          930.57     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                         1,000.57*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          469.19     427912
ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR                               1,403.34     427936
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     427951
                                                                         2,144.18*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

NELL MCCALLUM & ASSOC., INC.                          272.78     427857
OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.99     427864
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                     350.00     427878
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    350.00     427882
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          141.89     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     427951
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  215.68     427960
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     427973
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     427974
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                          1,500.00     427980
                                                                         3,552.34*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          190.71     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                           260.71*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.33     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     427951
                                                                           442.97*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                            70.00*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.20     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                            71.20*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.60     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                            71.60*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                            70.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           200.00     427832
WENDELL RADFORD                                       900.00     427870
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      1,987.00     427891
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.60     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                                 800.00     427957
                                                                         3,958.60*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

MARILYN ADAMS                                         543.75     427830
ANITA F. PROVO                                         75.00     427869
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        325.00     427891
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     427913
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     150.00     427925
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       345.00     427944
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
MELANIE AIREY                                          75.00     427975
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       150.00     427976
ANDREW P GERTZ                                         75.00     427979
                                                                         1,864.75*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                            70.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.92     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     427951
                                                                           101.92*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                            70.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     427951
                                                                            90.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.58     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                            86.58*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   31.18     427876
                                                                            31.18*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  725.17     427853
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                           795.17*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.20     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     427951
                                                                           247.12*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.19     427912
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        250.00     427920
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     427967
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     427968
AMY TOMLINSON                                         500.00     427984
                                                                         1,325.19*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.79     427912
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        350.00     427920
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      300.00     427966
                                                                           724.79*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    1,880.94     427846
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                         1,950.94*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          467.31     427864
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.75     427912
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        146.93     427915
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                           686.99*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     427951
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      32.21     427840
OFFICE DEPOT                                          871.22     427864
AMERICAN POLYGRAPH ASSOCIATION                        150.00     427896
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          938.37     427912
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     427916
FIVE STAR FEED                                        238.72     427922
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     427951
                                                                         3,063.47*
CRIME LABORATORY

FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     107.89     427845
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     427910
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     427951
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     427961
ATTAINIT                                           19,043.38     427983
                                                                        19,955.24*
JAIL - NO. 2

MARK ELLIS                                            190.00     427930
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     427951
                                                                         1,470.00*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.
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CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,282.18     427853
LARONDA TURNER                                        103.68     427867
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.26     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     427951
                                                                         1,536.12*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     224.05     427833
EPS                                                 1,362.89     427844
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        622.47     427890
FLOWERS FOODS                                         188.51     427923
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                      50.70     427924
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              400.00     427932
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     625.05     427940
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     427942
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     427951
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     427953
                                                                         3,967.25*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  94.00     427854
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           32.72     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     427951
                                                                           449.85*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     427874
TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     427875
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     427972
                                                                           440.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.59     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                            73.59*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     427951
                                                                           322.93*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     427951
                                                                           200.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     427837
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     427841
COMMUNITY FUNERAL CHAPEL, INC.                      1,500.00     427843
ENTERGY                                               138.19     427849
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           55.40     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     427951
                                                                         4,565.02*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           60.77     427864
AT&T                                                   31.18     427876
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     427951
                                                                           231.95*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,292.56     427895
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                         1,362.56*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                             2,692.87     427917
                                                                         2,692.87*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  229.87     427853
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     427951
                                                                           553.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES
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CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            59,471.78     427963
DANA JOHNSON                                        1,725.00     427969
                                                                        61,196.78*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     427910
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        280.74     427838
ENTERGY                                               396.77     427848
AT&T                                                  221.96     427876
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                             280.00     427883
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                         1,249.47*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     852.27     427839
COBURN'S GROVES (5)                                   124.00     427842
AT&T                                                1,343.29     427876
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   36.25     427893
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              17.98     427918
PARKER LUMBER                                          80.07     427943
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     427951
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    86.80     427977
                                                                         2,680.66*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      70.51     427840
ENTERGY                                               467.15     427848
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        30.00     427862
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                           637.66*
SERVICE CENTER

INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   121.89     427850
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     12.55     427851
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     770.62     427855
MUNRO'S                                                39.45     427860
RITTER @ HOME                                          32.97     427871
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     427897
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     427898
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     427899
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     427900
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     427901
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     427902
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     427903
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     427904
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     427905
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     427906
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     427907
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     427908
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     427909
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      269.08     427926
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            902.56     427938
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             123.54     427952
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   381.48     427965
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                     30.00     427981
                                                                         2,907.14*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.97     427912
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     427951
                                                                           241.97*
                                                                       149,657.43**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      35.68     427840
MUNRO'S                                                82.20     427860
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                           187.88**
LATERAL ROADS- PRECINCT 4
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GULF COAST                                            591.60     427992
                                                                           591.60**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
                                                                            70.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     427916
                                                                            32.95**
SECURITY FEE FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           70.37     427864
STEPHEN L TOWNSEND                                      5.00     427995
                                                                            75.37**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             992.73     427919
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     427951
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,110.68     427959
O'CONNOR'S                                            219.00     427987
STEPHEN L TOWNSEND                                     10.00     427995
                                                                         3,402.41**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       28.51     427910
                                                                            28.51**
GRANT A STATE AID

HAYS COUNTY                                        20,582.00     427887
                                                                        20,582.00**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                    300.00     427852
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,127.71     427864
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           83.60     427912
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         192.85     427933
JCCSC                                                 150.00     427946
JCCSC                                                 250.00     427947
                                                                         2,104.16**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

AIR COMFORT, INC.                                      85.00     427831
ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     112.60     427833
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        560.65     427838
M&D SUPPLY                                             16.18     427856
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               750.00     427858
OFFICE DEPOT                                          229.47     427864
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           3,026.38     427877
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             35.04     427879
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             85.94     427886
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,133.23     427924
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     427942
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          114.75     427945
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     427951
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              332.05     427958
GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORP                                1,000.00     427971
LATOYA MCCOY                                           40.00     427991
                                                                         8,711.29**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  459.54     427853
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     427951
                                                                           549.54**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     427951
                                                                            80.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.15     427912
BEAUMONT HERITAGE SOCIETY                             100.00     427921
VISTA SG                                           13,322.52     427934
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STEPHEN L TOWNSEND                                     15.00     427995
                                                                        13,438.67**
FORENSIC SCIENCE FED GRT

SORENSON FORENSIC                                   9,180.00     427956
                                                                         9,180.00**
FAMILY PROTECTION FEE FND

STEPHEN L TOWNSEND                                     15.00     427995
                                                                            15.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

MUNRO'S                                               110.39     427860
OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.37     427864
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                38.90     427884
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     427951
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    127.82     427989
                                                                           642.48**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     427951
STEPHEN L TOWNSEND                                      5.00     427995
                                                                           145.00**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     467.99     427840
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.33     427912
HERBERT "DUKE" YOUMANS                                489.03     427928
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     427951
MEGAN LANDRY                                          429.20     427970
                                                                         1,528.55**
SETEC FUND

GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.                      1,301.46     427847
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      580.00     427990
                                                                         1,881.46**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

MEHAFFY & WEBER                                    25,515.80     427859
ARIM VAZQUEZ                                        3,542.24     427994
                                                                        29,058.04**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             9,157.62     427927
                                                                         9,157.62**
DISTRICT CLERK FILING FEE

STEPHEN L TOWNSEND                                     45.00     427995
                                                                            45.00**
ELECTRONIC FILING FEE

STEPHEN L TOWNSEND                                     30.00     427995
                                                                            30.00**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,706.00     427800
CLEAT                                                 324.00     427801
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           17,976.13     427802
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         530.00     427803
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     427804
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,020.00     427805
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,708.80     427806
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 458,982.28     427807
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     35.00     427808
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,708,717.83     427809
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                675,337.69     427810
MONY/MLOA                                             173.63     427811
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,031.73     427812
TGSLC                                                 402.71     427813
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    54.31     427814
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  646,224.27     427815
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,696.65     427816
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,635.49     427817
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JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,445.82     427818
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        56,737.67     427819
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      55,882.50     427820
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     427821
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     427822
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    155.53     427823
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    755.01     427824
JOHN TALTON                                         2,160.77     427825
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     427826
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     427827
UNITED STATES TREASURY                              2,446.30     427828
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                191,169.05     427996
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                 15,729.40     427997
                                                                     3,878,078.06**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

STEPHEN L TOWNSEND                                      5.00     427995
                                                                             5.00**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

STEPHEN L TOWNSEND                                     10.00     427995
                                                                            10.00**
MARINE DIVISION

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          114.47     427914
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       29.24     427926
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               9,251.16     427939
                                                                         9,394.87**
                                                                     4,147,415.61***
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Special, December 05, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, December 05, 2016
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